

Copy of:-

Government of Tamilnadu

3

Abstract

Public Works Department - powers of Technical sanction of estimates for original electrical works by the Executive Engineer (civil) of public works Department - enhancement of powers from Rs. 15,000/- to Rs. 20,000/- orders issued.

Public works (G2) Department

G.O.No. 304

Dated: 10.10.2008  
Surattal 24  
Thiruvallur/Arcdu 2008.

1. G.O.No. 2844, Public Works (G2) Department dt: 1.12.1986.
2. From the Chief Engr. (B) Lr.No. ASE/T13/2033/07/21.5.07.

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above orders were issued, among others by delegating the powers to the Exa. Engrs. (civil) Public Works Department to accord sanction for ordinary original electrical works, not requiring any special technical specifications, in Govt. buildings up to a limit of Rs. 15,000/-

2. The Chief Engr. (B) in his letter second read above, has stated that the above said Govt. orders were issued 20 years ago i.e. during the year 1986. The cost of materials and labour has increased tremendously in the past decade. The projects including electrical works could not be completed in time, as the estimate for electrical works exceeding Rs. 15,000/- requires approval from competent authority.

3. In view of the above, the Chief Engr. (B) has requested that the existing financial powers of Exa. Engrs. (civil) to execute original electrical works, not requiring any special technical specifications, in Govt. buildings may be enhanced from Rs. 15,000/- to Rs. 20,000/- He has also requested to issue necessary amendment to the existing para 423 (b) Note 1 of Public Works 'B' code accordingly.

4. The Govt., after careful consideration decided to accept the proposals of the Chief Engr. (B) and direct that the financial powers of Exa. Engrs. (civil) to execute original electrical works, not requiring any special technical specifications, in Govt. buildings be enhanced from Rs. 15000/- to Rs. 20000/- and also decided to issue the following amendment to para 423 (b) Note 1 of Public Works 'B' code to implement the decision.

Amendment

In the Tamilnadu Public Works Department Code in para 423 (b) in the existing note 1 for the figures Rs. 15'00/- the figures Rs. 20000/- shall be substituted.

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its Lr No. J260/PW/08/dt: 9.6.08.

sd/-  
Principal Secy. to Govt.

// true copy //

Office of the Chief Engr. PWD., (B) Chennai.

Lr. No. ASE/T13(B)/46205/08/dt: 29.10.08.

Copy communicated to the all Supy. Engrs. and Exa. Engrs. of Buildings Organisation for information and necessary action.

sd/-  
Chief Engr. (B).

// true copy //

Office of the Executive Dir., H OMO Div., Nagarcoil.

15838 / BY S.4/2008/dt: 10/11/2008

Copy communicated to all Assistant Executive Engineers for information and necessary action.

Mr./-a. Gov. Dir.,  
Exec. Dir., P.W.D.,

1/c to SD, Pt, etc.

/s. of. h.c./

Senior Engineering Officer

Srdo

10/11/08